

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: June 25, 2021 3:21 PM FILING ID: 273D10007F7B2 CASE NUMBER: 2020SC565</p>
<p><i>Certiorari to Court of Appeals, State of Colorado, Opinion Issued by Judge Fox (Navarro and Casebolt, JJ. concurs) Case No. 19CA0023; Adams County District Court, Hon. Jaclyn Casey Brown, District Court Judge, Case No. 2017CV30884</i></p>	
<p>PETITIONER: LISA MELODY FRENCH, v.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>RESPONDENT: CENTURA HEALTH CORPORATION AND CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES COLORADO D/B/A ST. ANTHONY NORTH HEALTH CAMPUS.</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2020SC565</p>
<p>Attorney for Amici Curiae: CCHI, CCLP, and CLS: Sean Connelly, #33600 CONNELLY LAW, LLC 3200 Cherry Creek So. Dr., Suite 720 Denver, CO 80209 Phone: (303) 302-7849 sean@sconnellylaw.com</p>	
<p>Brief of Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, filed by: Colorado Consumer Health Initiative (CCHI); Colorado Center on Law and Policy (CCLP); and Colorado Legal Services (CLS).</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identities and Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. The division’s ruling imposing “chargemaster” rates without mutual assent creates disastrous public policy.	6
A. Chargemaster rates are “highly inflated” and “virtually never” paid	6
B. The ruling promotes: (1) high hospital costs; (2) price discrimination; (3) surprise medical bills; and (4) bankrupting medical debt	7
C. No countervailing policy justifies the ruling.....	10
II. The trial court and jury properly applied common law to resolve a contract dispute.....	12
III. The division’s ruling creates bad law on top of bad policy.....	15
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AHA v. Azar</i> , No. 20-5193 2020 WL 4039043 (D.C. Cir. Opening Brief filed July 17, 2020)	7
<i>Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hansen</i> , 2016 CO 46	14
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n (AHA) v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	6, 7
<i>Boles v. Sun Ergoline, Inc.</i> , 223 P.3d 724 (Colo. 2010).....	15
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	7
<i>Dill v. Yamasaki Ring, LLC</i> , 2019 CO 14.....	14
<i>E. Ridge of Fort Collins, LLC v. Larimer & Weld Irrigation Co.</i> , 109 P.3d 969 (Colo. 2005).....	14
<i>Feiger, Collison & Killmer v. Jones</i> , 926 P.2d 1244 (Colo. 1996).....	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15
<i>Larson v. Am. Nat’l Bank of Denver</i> , 484 P.2d 1230 (Colo. 1971).....	12
<i>Matter of Water Rights of Mike and Jim Kruse P’ship</i> , 2021 CO 6.....	14
<i>Rocky Mntn. Hosp. & Med. Serv. v. Mariani</i> , 916 P.2d 519 (Colo. 1996).....	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Goddard</i> , 2021 COA 15	13

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(e).....	7
Pub. L. 116-260, Div. BB, Title I, § 104(a), 134 Stat. 2824 (Dec. 27, 2020), codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-131 & 300gg-132 (among other places)	7
84 Fed. Reg. 65524 (Nov. 27, 2019)	6, 11

Other Authorities

Alp, <i>Imprecision’s Terrible Toll</i> , 43 U. Dayton L. Rev. 373 (2018)	8
Berke, <i>Drive-by-Doctoring</i> , 42 Am. J.L. & Med. 170 (2016).....	9, 10
Brill, <i>America’s Bitter Pill</i> (Random House 2015)	6
Brown, <i>Irrational Hospital Pricing</i> , 14 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol’y 11 (2014)	6, 8
Epstein, <i>Price Transparency and Incomplete Contracts in Health Care</i> , 67 Emory L.J. 1 (2017).....	9
Griffin, <i>Fighting Overcharged Bills from Predatory Hospitals</i> , 51 Ariz. St. L.J. 1003 (2019).....	8, 9
Gulick, <i>A Systems Thinking Approach to Health Care Reform</i> , 21 DePaul J. Health Care L. 1 (2019).....	8
Hyman, Ippolito & Silver, <i>Surprise Medical Bills</i> , 108 Geo. L.J. 1655 (2020).....	9
Johnson, <i>Crushed by COVID</i> , 125 Penn St. L. Rev. 453 (2021).....	7
McLean, <i>Mastering the Chargemaster</i> , 9 Pitt. J. Env’tl Pub. Health L. 1 (2014).....	6
Nation III, <i>Contracting for Healthcare</i> , 124 Dick. L. Rev. 91 (2019).....	12
Nation III, <i>Healthcare and the Balance-Billing Problem: The Solution is the Common Law of Contracts</i> , 61 Vill. L. Rev. 153 (2016).....	12
Nation III, <i>Hospital Chargemaster Insanity: Heeling the Healers</i> , 43 Pepp. L. Rev. 745 (2016).....	7
O. Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	15
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 18 (1981).....	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 33 (1981).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 204 (1981).....	12
